

No. 21-1397

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE GRAND JURY

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Evan J. Davis  
HOCHMAN SALKIN TOSCHER  
PEREZ P.C.  
9100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 900W  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
(310) 281-3200  
Davis@taxlitigator.com

Daniel B. Levin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey Y. Wu  
J. Max Rosen  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Avenue  
50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426  
(213) 683-9135  
Daniel.Levin@mto.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler  
Dahlia Mignouna  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001-5369  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Dual-Purpose Communications Are Entitled To Robust Attorney-Client Privilege Protection.....	13
II.   The Court Should Adopt The Significant Purpose Test For Dual-Purpose Communications .....	17
A.   The Significant Purpose Test Appropriately Protects The Attorney-Client Privilege.....	17
B.   The Ninth Circuit’s Single Primary Purpose Test Will Erode The Attorney-Client Privilege And Cannot Be Administered In A Fair and Predictable Manner .....	24

III. The Significant Purpose Test Properly Applies To Legal Advice In The Tax Context .....	28
IV. The Significant Purpose Test Protects The Dual-Purpose Communications In This Case .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Inc. v. Mednax, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6467349 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2019).....	22
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	33
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	32
<i>Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Schaefer</i> , 94 U.S. 457 (1876) .....	14, 25
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	35
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Boehringer</i> <i>Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	41
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	passim
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition</i> <i>Switch Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	21, 22

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983, 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984)</i> .....	5, 15
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn, 128 U.S. 464 (1888)</i> .....	13
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)</i> .....	27, 28
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 273 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2017)</i> .....	19
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc., 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i> .....	passim
<i>In re Martin Marietta Corp., 856 F.2d 619 (4th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	23
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Educ. &amp; Research v. United States, 562 U.S. 44 (2011)</i> .....	29, 33
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)</i> .....	28
<i>Note Funding Corp. v. Bobian Inv. Co., 1995 WL 662402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1995)</i> .....	16
<i>Ramb v. Paramatma, 2021 WL 5038756 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2021)</i> .....	22
<i>Retirement Sys. v. Apple Inc., 2022 WL 3083000 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022)</i> .....	26

<i>Sedco Int'l, S. A. v. Cory</i> , 683 F.2d 1201 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2644243 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2019).....	22
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Abrahams</i> , 905 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Baucus</i> , 377 F. Supp. 468 (D. Mont. 1974) .....	6, 40
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	5, 39, 41
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	32, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Euge</i> , 444 U.S. 707 (1980) .....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 29, 35
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 131 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Judson</i> , 322 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	33, 41
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961).....	8, 18, 35
<i>United States v. Louisville &amp; N. R.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 318 (1915) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ruehle</i> , 583 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Summe</i> , 208 F. Supp. 925 (E.D. Ky. 1962).....	36
<i>United States v. (Under Seal)</i> , 748 F.2d 871 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	40
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950) .....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D. Iowa 1983).....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) .....	23
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	passim

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. 877A.....	4
26 U.S.C. 7525(a)(1).....	37
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 501.....	1, 11, 13, 17, 19
-----------------------------------	-------------------

**TREATISES**

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 68 (2000) .....	5, 13, 17, 18, 19
8 Wigmore, Evidence § 2292 (1961 ed.) ..	13, 18, 24, 35
8 Wigmore, Evidence § 2301 (1961 ed.) .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Allen D. Madison, <i>The Legal Framework for Tax Compliance</i> , 70 Tax Law. 497 (2017) .....	41
Gregory C. Sisk & Pamela J. Abbate, <i>The Dynamic Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 201 (2010) .....	16
<i>Interview With Professor Martin D. Ginsburg</i> , 12 ABA Section of Taxation Newsletter, Fall 1992 .....	30, 33

Jason Russell, <i>Look at how many pages are in the federal tax code</i> , Washington Examiner (April 15, 2016), <a href="https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/look-at-how-many-pages-are-in-the-federal-tax-code">https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/look-at-how-many-pages-are-in-the-federal-tax-code</a> .....	32
Patrick J. McCormick, <i>FBAR Penalty Assessment and Enforcement</i> , 28 J. Int'l Tax'n 46 (2017) .....	38
Paul Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> , § 7:6 (2019) .....	26, 27, 35
Reid Kress Weisbord, <i>The Advisory Function of Law</i> , 90 Tul. L. Rev. 129 (2015) .....	32, 33
William H. Volz & Theresa Ellis, <i>An Attorney-Client Privilege for Embattled Tax Practitioners: A Legislative Response to Uncertain Legal Counsel</i> , 38 Hofstra L. Rev. 213 (2009) .....	32
